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Section 1: Executive Summary

The questionnaire was prepared by "Tour Advice" LLC within the frameworks of The EU4Business
“Innovative Tourism and Technology Development for Armenia’ project, co-funded by the European
Union and the Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation and Development (BMZ) and implemented
by German Development Cooperation GIZ through the Private Sector Development and TVET South
Caucasus Programme. The project is part of the EU4Business initiative of the European Union. The
purpose of the questionnaire is to discover the travel preferences of Armenian travelers visiting Shirak,
Lori and Tavush regions. Due to the collected data, travelers’ preferred services and factors affecting
their travel choice were determined. Based on the analysis, new touristic routes will be created, which

will include less known destinations.

Section 2: Objectives

Taking into account the services Armenian travelers prefer when travelling to the regions of Shirak,

Lori and Tavush, the following objectives have been set:

o to understand the travel motivations of Armenian travelers;

o toidentify types of tourism Armenian travelers are interested in;

o tofind out modes of organizing trips to the target regions;

o todiscover the average number of overnights Armenian travelers spend in the target regions;

o toidentify the criteria of choosing an accommodation in the target regions;

o tofind out the categories of catering service providers Armenian travelers prefer;

o toexamine the type of dishes Armenian travelers prefer;

o to estimate the amount of money Armenian travelers spend during their trips in the target
regions;

o toidentify the problems Armenian travelers face in catering service providers

o to discover the criteria of choosing a catering service provider in the target regions;

o toidentify the main factors considered when travelling to the target regions;

o toidentify the main attractions Armenian travelers visited in the target regions;

o to sort out travel suggestions by Armenian travelers.



Section 3: Research Methodology

The technical approach and methodology of the survey relies on several layers and tools. The survey
was introduced via google survey form and the sample was based on visits. The method of random
sampling was chosen to ensure the necessary number of participants and to provide more accurate

results.

Section 4: Interpretation of Results

1. Agegroup
86 0.7
= up to 18
= 18-25
31 25-35
35-45
m 45 & more

31.7

Figure 1. Age group distribution

Figure 1 depicts the age group distribution of the survey participants from Armenia. The majority of
respondents comprise surveyees aged between 25-35 /31.7%/, going in line with respondents from
the age group 35-45 /31%/. Fewer responses were received from participants aged between 18-25
/28%/. 8.6% of the response rate comprises surveyees aged between 45 and more. The least number
of responses are recorded from participants aged up to 18 /0.7%/. Total number of respondents is

268.

2. Gender
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Figure 2. Gender



Female respondents mark up 60.1% /161 responses/ of the response rate, outweighing male

participants that comprise 39.9% /107 responses/ of the overall number of responses. Total number

of respondents is 268.

3. Place of residence
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Location
Yerevan
Shirak province
Lori province
Tavush province
Gegharkunik province
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Figure 3. Place of residence

Percentage
42%
17.8%
3%
1.5%
0.4%
0.8%
0.8%
2.7%
4.2%
16.7%
10.2%

Figure 3 showcases the distribution of the surveyees’ place of residence. The majority of participants

/111 surveyees/ are from Yerevan, making up 42% of the total response rate. Shirak province features

47 surveyees that contributes 17.8% of the total response rate. On the contrary, the least number of

responses are recorded from Gegharkunik province with only 1 response /0.4%/. Total number of

respondents is 264.

4. What is your main motivation for travelling to the target regions?
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Figure 4. Travelers’” motivation




Motivation Percentage

Knowledge acquisition on historical and cultural monuments 23.3%
Tasting of traditional cuisine typical of the region 13.8%
Participation in festivals and events 9.6%
Rest in nature 21.4%
Visiting friends and relatives 8.9%
Get away from it all 22.1%
Other 0.6%

The aim of Question 4 is to analyze Armenian travelers’ motivation for taking a trip to the target
regions. The majority of respondents that mark up 23.3% of the response rate /179 responses/, claim
that their main motivation to travel to the northern regions is to learn about their historical and
cultural heritage. 170 surveyees mentioned they feel the need to get away from it all, marking 22.1%
of the total response rate. The least number of responses recorded from 5 surveyees /0.6%/ include

pilgrimages, business trips and meetings with new groups of people. Total number of respondents is

266.
5. Which types of tourism do you prefer?
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Figure 5. Tourism types

Type of tourism Percentage
Adventure tourism 18.2%
Historical and cultural tourism 25.5%
Ecotourism 12.3%
Agrotourism 11.7%
Health tourism 12.4%
Sports tourism 9%
Passive types of tourism 10.3%
Other 0.25%



The aim of Question 5 is to identify the types of tourism Armenian travelers are most interested in.
Historical and cultural tourism makes up 25.5% of the response rate, with overall 203 participants.
Relatively high number of responses are also recorded for adventure tourism, with 145 responses
making up 18.2%. Surveyees interested in sports tourism mark up 9% of the total response rate /72

participants/. Total number of respondents is 268.

6. Which mode of trip do you prefer?

Mode of trip Percentage
154

Group travel 20.9%
65 Individual trip 23.1%
Both types 55.6%
= Group travel Individual trip Both types

Figure 6. Modes of trips

Question 6 aims to discover the modes of trips Armenian travelers prefer to take. The majority of the
surveyees /154 participants/ reported that they prefer to take both group and individual trips, making
up 55.6% of the overall rate. Group travel was chosen by 58 surveyees /20.9%/, meanwhile individual
trip was chosen by 65 participants, marking 23.1% of the response rate. Total number of respondents

is 267.

7. How do you organize your trip?

Trip organization type N of responses Percentage
| apply to specialized travel companies 95 37,5%
| organize the trip with friends 158 62,4%

Table 1. Trip organization type

The goal of Question 7 is to discover how Armenian travelers organize their trips. The results

introduced in Table 1 show that 158 participants organize their trips with friends, which makes the



majority of the total response rate /62,4%/. The rest of the surveyees that comprise 95 participants,

make up 37,5% of the overall rate. Total number of respondents is 209.

8. What is the average number of overnights you spend in the target regions?

141

= One-day trip without overnight

= 1-2 overnights

3 and more overnights

Figure 7. Average number of overnights

Duration of a trip

One-day trip without overnight

1-2 overnights

3 and more overnights

Percentage
27.7%
52.8%
19.5%

The aim of Question 8 is to discover the average number of overnights Armenain travelers spend in

the target regions. Figure 7 shows that 141 participants /52,8%/ mentioned 1-2 overnights, while 74

surveyees prefer to take a one-day trip without an overnight /27,7%/. The least number of responses

/52 surveyees/ are recorded from surveyees that mentioned ‘3 and more overnights’, marking 19,5%

of the total number of responses. The overall response rate is 267.

9. How important are these factors when choosing an accommodation?

Criteria

Quality of services
Maintenance of hygiene norms
Price

Comfort

Safety measures

Location

Table 2. Accommodation criteria

Rating points / 1 — least important, 5 — most important/

1

11

2

21
19
28
27
27
32

3
N of responses
25
20
41
21
21
38

4

30
28
72
57
57
72

180
191
102
139
142
99



The aim of Question 9 is to discover the main criteria when choosing an accommodation in the target
regions. Table 2 shows that for 191 surveyees, ‘maintenance of hygiene norms’ is the most crucial
criterion to take into account when choosing an accommodation. On the contrary, ‘location’ is

regarded to be the least important factor for choosing an accommodation by 11 surveyees.

10. Which catering service provider do prefer in the target regions?

=
119 114
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100 89
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60

40

20 2
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Restaurant Bakery / Café Tavern Fast food | take the food Other
canteen restaurant with me
Figure 8. Catering service provider types
Type of catering service provider Percentage

Restaurant 17.7%
Bakery / canteen 20.1%
Café 17%
Tavern 16.5%
Fast food restaurant 13.2%
| take the food with me 14.9%
Other 0.29%

The aim of Question 10 is to find out which catering service providers are prefered by local travelers.
Over 135 surveyees mentioned ‘bakery/canteeen’, contributing 20.1% to the majority of the
responses.The least number of responses /13.2%/ are recorded for fast food restaurants with 89

surveyees. Total number of respondents is 268.
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11. What type of food do you prefer when travelling to the northern regions?

Type of food Percentage
Other 1 3 . ..
| try local traditional cuisine 56.8%
| prefer fast food W 30

. | prefer familiar food 30.8%

| prefer familiar food IEEE——— 82
I try local traditional... EEEE—— 151 | prefer fast food 11.3%
Other 1.1%

0 50 100 150 200

Figure 9. Type of food

The goal of Question 11 is to identify the types of food Armenian travelers prefer when taking a trip
to the northern regions. The majority of travelers with 151 surveyees make up 56.8% of the total
response rate, who mentioned local traditional cuisine. The least number of respondents with over 30

surveyees claim they prefer to have fast food /11.3%/. Total number of respondents is 266.

12. How much money do you spend daily on a trip /per person/?

Amount spent Percentage

up to 1000 AMD 0.7%
1000-2000 AMD 6%

2000-3000 AMD 16.4%
3000-5000 AMD 35.8%
5000-7000 AMD 27.6%
7000 AMD and more 11.9%
Other 1.6%

= up to 1000 AMD = 1000-2000 AMD

2000-3000 AMD = 3000-5000 AMD
= 5000-7000 AMD = 7000 AMD and more
Other

Figure 10. Daily spending on a trip

Question 12 aims to estimate the amount of daily spendings when travelling to the target regions.

Figure 10 shows that 96 participants /35.8%/ reported they spend 3000-5000 AMD on a trip in the

11



target regions. The least number of respondents mentioned they spend up to 1000 AMD /4 surveyees/

making up 0.7% of the overall rate. Total number of respondents is 268.

13. What kind of problems have you faced in catering service providers?

Other 1M 7
Low service quality [N 110
Unsanitary condition of sinks | R 32
Limited menu I 128

Absence of vacant seats [N 4
Insufficient lighting and heating |IIININGGGGEN 45

Dirty dishes and utensils [N 5
Old and uncomfortable furniture NG 5

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Figure 11. Problems while travelling

Issue Percentage
Old and uncomfortable furniture 8.2%
Not clean dishes and utensils 11.9%
Insufficient lighting and heating 8.2%
Absence of vacant seats 11.7%
Limited menu 23.4%
Unsanitary condition of sinks 15%
Low service quality 20.1%
Other 1.2%

The goal of Question 13 is to find out the problems Armenian travelers face in catering service
providers. It was discovered that the biggest issue is the limited menus of catering service providers,
reported by 128 surveyees /23.4%/. ‘Old and uncomfortable furniture’ and ‘insufficient lighting and

heating’ was mentioned by 45 respondents /8.2%/ respectively. Total number of respondents is 266.

12



14. According to what criteria do you choose a catering service provider?
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Figure 12. Catering service provider criteria

The purpose of Question 14 is to discover the criteria of choosing a catering service provider in the
regions. Figure 12 indicates that ‘food quality’ is the most important factor for the majority of the
surveyees /188 surveyees/ and makes up 30.5% of the responses. On the contrary, the least important

criterion is regarded to be the ‘working hours’ being mentioned by 21 surveyees and making up 3.4%

Criteria
Location
Low prices
Menu
Service quality
Working hours
Food quality
Other

of the overall response rate. Total number of respondents is 267.

15. Have your rights ever been violated in a catering service provider?

Yes
No
Other

N of responses Percentage
62 23.5%
195 73.9%
7 2.6%

Table 3. Violation of travelers’ rights

The purpose of Question 15 is to find out if the rights of Armenian travelers have been violated when
using the services of regional catering service providers. The majority /195 surveyees/ mentioned that
their rights have never been violated, which makes up 73,9% of the overall response rate. While 62

participants claimed that their rights have never been violated, contributing with 23.5% to the overall

rate. Total number of responses is 264.

13
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16. Where have you travelled from the below-mentioned regions?

Lori region

Tavush region

Shirak region 183

209

214

160 170 180 190 200 210 220

Figure 13. Trip destinations

The aim of Question 16 is to discover which of the target regions attracts the most number of local
travelers. Figure 13 makes it clear that the majority of partcipants /214 surveyees/ prefer to visit
Tavush region, comprising 35.3% of overall response rate. Lori region comes next reported by 209

surveyees with 34.4% of the total rate. The least number of participants mentioned Shirak region, with

Region

Shirak region

Tavush region

Lori region

only 183 surveyees /30.1%/. Total number of respondents is 262.

17. How important are these factors when travelling to Shirak region?

Criteria

Distance / location

Price of services

Weather conditions

Nature

Availability of hotels

Historical and cultural heritage
Crafts and arts

Traditional cuisine

Availability of entertainment hubs
Master classes

Prestige of the region

Accessible roads

Percentage
30.1%
35.3%
34.4%

Rating points / 1 — least important, 5 — most important/

1

41
20
15
11
29
11
19
13
25
53
68
15

14

2

44
35
33
28
38
28
27
31
35
42
38
30

3

4

N of responses

36
41
38
39
45
23
36
45
42
36
37
44

41
70
72
66
59
56
74
67
69
63
69
69

5

104
99
108
122
95
148
110
110
95
72
108
108



Specialized tour guides 34 29 42 56 105

Table 4. Factors affecting trips to Shirak region

The goal of Question 17 is to identify the factors that Armenian travelers take into account when
travelling to Shirak region. Table 4 illustrates that 148 surveyees mentioned that the ‘historical and
cultural heritage’ is the most decisive factor for organizing a trip to Shirak region. The second factor is
the ‘nature’ of the province, which is claimed by 122 participants. ‘Crafts and arts’ together with
‘traditional cuisine’ come next, sharing the third place with 110 responses. On the contrary, the least
important factors are ‘distance/location’ with 41, ‘master class’ with 53 and ‘prestige of the region’

with 68 responses.

18. How important are these factors when travelling to Tavush region?

Criteria Rating points / 1 — least important, 5 — most important/
1 2 3 4 5

N of responses

Distance / location 33 41 35 53 104
Price of services 14 34 44 78 96
Weather conditions 11 38 38 61 118
Nature 4 21 28 54 159
Availability of hotels 18 30 44 66 108
Historical and cultural heritage 11 28 24 58 143
Crafts and arts 35 33 39 65 93
Traditional cuisine 18 27 49 77 95
Availability of entertainment hubs 26 42 40 60 98
Master classes 57 35 44 55 75
Prestige of the region 61 38 35 46 86
Accessible roads 13 32 36 65 120
Specialized tour guides 33 33 40 54 105

Table 5. Factors affecting trips to Tavush region

The goal of Question 17 is to identify the factors that Armenian travelers take into account when
travelling to Tavush region. Table 5 illustrates that 159 surveyees mentioned that the ‘historical and
cultural heritage’ is the most decisive factor for organizing a trip to Tavush region. The second factor

is the ‘nature’ of the province, which is claimed by 143 participants. ‘Accessible roads’ comes next

15



with 120 responses. Conversely, ‘distance/location’ and ‘speclalised tour guides’ were mentioned by

33 surveyees, ‘crafts and arts’ by 35 and ‘prestige of the region’ by 61 surveyees.

19. How important are these factors when travelling to Lori region?

Criteria Rating points / 1 — least important, 5 — most important/
1 2 3 4 5

N of responses

Distance / location 34 41 30 55 107
Price of services 16 33 38 84 96
Weather conditions 19 30 33 73 112
Nature 3 29 22 67 146
Availability of hotels 18 36 45 75 93
Historical and cultural heritage 14 28 19 60 146
Crafts and arts 31 34 36 69 97
Traditional cuisine 15 34 48 74 96
Availability of entertainment hubs 30 42 39 62 94
Master classes 61 31 36 66 73
Prestige of the region 59 39 32 52 85
Accessible roads 11 36 32 62 126
Specialized tour guides 29 38 31 65 103

Table 6. Factors affecting trips to Shirak region

The goal of Question 17 is to identify the factors that Armenian travelers take into account when
travelling to Lori region. Table 6 illustrates that 146 surveyees mentioned that ‘historical and cultural
heritage’ and ‘nature’ are the most decisive factors for organizing a trip to Lori region. The second
factor is ‘accessible roads’, which is claimed by 126 participants. ‘Distance/location’ comes next with
107 responses. Contrarily, the least number of responses are recorded for the following factors:
‘prestige of the region’ mentioned by 59, ‘distance/location’ by 34 and ‘crafts and arts’ by 31

surveyees.

20. Mention 5 places of interest you have visited in Shirak region.

Surveyees were asked to mention top 5 attractions they have visited in Shirak region. The aim of the
guestion is to discover which sightseeings attract the majority of Armenian travelers. Based on the

results, it will be possible to suggest new touristic itineraries, which are less popular.
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The majority of respondents mentioned Gyumri city as the trendiest destination in Shirak region with
overall 119 responses /44,4%/. According to 58 surveyees, Marmashen Monastery is the second most
visited historical monument in Shirak region /21,6%/. Haritchavank is the third place of interest
reported by 55 participants /20.5%/. Other responses include Black Fortress with 37 responses
/13,8%/, ‘Arpi Lake’ National Park with 26 responses /9,7%/, Yereruyk with 21 responses /7,8%/,
Trchkan with 19 responses /7%/, St Astvatsatsin Church with 16 responses /5,9%/, Artik city and
Lmbatavank with 12 responses respectively /4,4%/, Vardanants Square with 11 responses /4,1%/, etc.
On the contrary, least popular places of interest include Krasar /1 response/, Chichkhan /1 response/,
Maralik /2 responses/, Mastara /2 responses/, Rustaveli street /2 responses/, etc. Overall, 21
surveyees mentioned they either have not visited Shirak region or do not remember any places of

interest. Total number of repondents is 268.

21. Mention 5 places of interest you have visited in Tavush region.

Surveyees were asked to mention top 5 attractions they have visited in Tavush region. The aim of the
question is to discover which sightseeings attract the majority of Armenian travelers. Based on the
results, it will be possible to suggest new touristic itineraries, which are less popular. The majority of
respondents mentioned Haghartsin as the trendiest destination in Tavush region with overall 129
responses /48,1/. According to 110 surveyees, Goshavang is the second most visited historical
monument in Tavush region /41%/. Parz Lake is the third attraction reported by 89 respondents
/33,2%/. Other responses include Dilijan city with 88 responses /32,8%/, Lastiver with 51 /19%/,
Makaravank with 34 /12,6%/, Dilijan National Park with 28 /10,4%/, ljevan city with 25 /9,3%/, Gosh
Lake with 23 /8,5%/, Jukhtak Vank Monastery with 22 responses /8,2%/etc. On the contrary, least
popular places of interest include Tslik Amram Fortress /3 responses/, Berdavan Castle /3 responses/,
Kirants Monastery /3 responses/, Deer Breeding Centre /2 responses/, Aghjkaberd /2 responses/, etc.

Total number of repondents is 268.

22. Mention 5 places of interest you have visited in Lori region.

Surveyees were asked to mention top 5 attractions they have visited in Lori region. The aim of the
guestion is to discover which sightseeings attract the majority of Armenian travelers. Based on the
results, it will be possible to suggest new touristic itineraries, which are less popular. The majority of
respondents mentioned Haghpat as the trendiest destination in Lori region with overall 132 responses

/49,2%/. According to 128 surveyees, Sanahin is the second most visited historical monument in Lori
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region /47,7%/. Odzun is the third place of interest reported by 88 responses /32,8%/. Other responses
include Dsegh with 53 /19,7%/, Dendropark with 45 /16,7%/, Aghtala with 43 /16%/, Lori Fortress with
36 /13,4%/, Vanadzor and Stepanavan with 26 responses respectively /9,7%/ and Kobayr Monastery
with 24 responses /8,9%/. Total number of repondents is 268. On the contrary, least popular places
of interest mentioned by the surveyees include Agarak, Akner, Nalband, Aghstev, Mikoyan Brothers
Museum, Fioletovo, Dorbatavank, and Sverdlov with 1 response each. Overall, 41 respondents either

gave no answer and mentioned they did not visit the region. Total number of repondents is 268.

23. What do you suggest in order to improve travel experience in Shirak region?

Surveyees were asked to suggest their ways of improving travel experiences in Shirak region.
Suggestions include the following: organise cultural events and invite celebrities, build entertainment
places, train local tour guides and service providers, repair roads, offer high-quality services, promote
less popular travel destinations of the region, offer new hiking itineraries combined with bird-watching,
offer new mountaineering routes, promote regional cuisine, promote adventure tourism, promote the
region on international platforms, create gastro yards, arrange folklore festivals, promote winter
tourism in Ashotsk, build toilets on Yerevan-Gyumri highway, offer master classes connected with art
and regional culture, organise pilgrimages to the region, arrange visists to off-the-beaten track places
of interest, work out games for travelers, work out special travel packages for groups of pupils and
students, organise an event to display traditional clothings and food, organise trips with tents, offer
food for vegetarians, organise theatre spectacles in musuems, work out special maps for travelers,
create more signs, introduce movies shot in Shirak region, promote sports tourism, organise disabled-

friendly trips, etc. Total number of responses is 268.

24. What suggestions do you have in order improve travel experience in Tavush region?

Surveyees were asked to suggest their ways of improving travel experiences in Tavush region.
Suggestions include the following: build sanatoriums, entertainment places for nightlife, and gastro
yards, connect with locals in order to discover the hidden trails of the region, offer new hiking routes,
set up new travel agencies, organise trips during harvesting season, arrange trips to borderline villages
and cities, offer local traditional cuisine, find trails that display the flora and fauna of forests, plan new
hiking trails, organise eco, gastro, agro and wine tours, build public toilets and charging stations,
promote camping, organize festivals and pilgrimage tours, organise an event to display traditional

clothings and food, buid restaurants for vegetarians, create online booking applications to buy tickets
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to Yerevan, work out games for travelers, create more signages, organise mushroom gathering trips.

Total number of responses is 268.

25. What suggestions do you have in order improve travel experience in Lori region?

Surveyees were asked to suggest their ways of improving travel experiences in Lori region. Suggestions
include the following: develop extreme tourism, build entertainment places for nightlife, develop
winter tourism /organise skiing/, offer hiking trails, plan new travel packages, organise meetings with
locals, organise pilgrimages and festivals, introduce interesting stories connected with Lori region,
organise berry gathering and forest campaigns, repair the roads, develop agritourism, organise an
event to display traditional clothings and food, arrange gastro tours, organise rafting, promote local
cuisine, meetings with artists, honey gathering and tasting, fishing campaigns, arrange historical
campaigns, preparation of food in the open air, arrange overnight at locals’ houses, biking tours. Total

number of responses is 268.
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Conclusion

Summing up the results of the questionnaire, it can be clearly seen that Armenian travelers prefer
services that adhere to the new safety and sanitary norms. Moreover, they are more interested in eco,
agro and adventure tourism.

The objectives of the questionnaire are met through the elaborated questions. Based on the
accumulated results, the following conclusions on Armenians’ travel choices considering the target
regions of Shirak, Lori and Tavush are drawn:

o the main motivation to travel to the northern regions is to learn about the historical and
cultural heritage of the regions;

o most preferred type of tourism is that of historical and cultural;

o group and individual trips are equally popular;

o locals prefer to organize their trips with friends;

o onthe average, Armenian travelers spend 1-2 overnights in the target regions;

o maintenance of hygiene norms is the most crucial criterion for choosing an accommodation;

o bakery and canteen are the main catering service providers prefered by locals;

o traditional cuisine is preferred by the majority of local travelers;

o the average amount of daily spendings during a trip is 3000-5000 AMD;

o the biggest issue for local travelers is the limited menus of catering service providers;

o food quality is the most important criterion for choosing a catering service provider;

o most of the surveyees faced no violation of rights from catering service providers;

o among the target regions, Tavush attracts the most number of visitors

o historical and cultural heritage is the most decisive factor for organizing trips to Shirak and
Tavush regions, as well as historical and cultural heritage and nature are the most decisive
factors for organizing a trip to Lori region;

o the majority of the surveyees mentioned top attractions of the target regions, which are
visited by a lot of travelers. On the other side, they have also mentioned less popular places
of interest, which will be part of our project and incorporated in the new emerging travel
itineraries.

To overcome the impact of Covid-19, the above-mentioned conclusions will be taken into account in

order to create new touristsic itineraries and traditional menus typical of the target regions.
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Appendix: Questionnaire for travellers

Zupguptpphl qpnuwppohluitinh hudwp

Zupguplphlp Juquyl] t "Tour Advice" nmiphunwlui puykpnipyut Ynnuhg EU4Business
“Innovative Tourism Action Grants in times of Covid-19” dpwqph opowtwljutpnid: GU-u phqutuh hwdwp
twpuwdbnimpjutt «Unpupupwljui wniphquh b wkjbnnghwibph qupqugnmid  Zwjwuwnwith
hwdwp» dpwghpp hwdwhttwbvwdnpynid £ GYpnyuwluwi dhnipjut b Sepdwthuh nuptugh
hwbpuybunnipyut nbnbuwljut hwdwgnpsulgnipjut b qupqugdut twppwpupnipyut Ynndhg:
Uju ppuuwiwgynid E @Epdwhuwyh dhowqquyhtt hwdwgnpswlgnipjut pulbpnipjut (FUZL)
«Uwutwynp hwnduwsh qupqugnid bt dwubwghunwlju Yppoipmit b ntunmignud Zupwjuyh
Ungjuwunid» spwgph Ynnuhg:

Zupguptpphih tyuwnwlu t wwpqly  Shpwyh, Tnpm b Swynigh dwpqbp wyghing  huyg
qpnuuppohljutinh Jwdthnppujut twpiwuhpnipnibutpp b tputg Ynndhg yuhwigyws hhdbwlw
qpnuupowjht  Swnwynipniutbpp:  Zwjwpugpdus  wfjuyutph  ounphhy huwpwynp  Yihth
pugwhuwjnt] hpiuhuuwghtt dwpgqtp wyglinn hwy qpnuwopehlutiph  htwwppppnipmitubpp b
Swhwyuphnppuljut wluuhpubpp, ndju) dupgpnud Yhgnipjut Juyp b utiigh opjjunn pnpknt
hhdttwwt swhnpnohsutipp: Upyniupnid  unbnddb qpnuwppouyght unp Gppnwphubp, npnup
Jubpwnkt phpwpuughtt dwupgbph ny owwnn hwynuh qpnuwopouyhtt munnnipnibtkpp, hwdwpus
l1hukt nmEnuijub unp dwpmgulipny b Yhgnipjut Juypkpny, npntp jhudwywwnwupmiktu unp
uwthinwpwhhghbtuhl b widunwiugnipjut tnpdbpht:

1. Swiphpuwjhtt junidp

o uhtgh 18
o 18-25
o 2535
o 3545
o 45hwyly
2. Utn
Upuljut
bPqujut

3. Puwlynipjub Juyp

Bplwt

Chpuyh dwpq

Lnnnt dwpq

Swynioh dwipq
Qtnuppniihph dwpq

O O O O O
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Updwijpph dwpq
Upwquéninuth dupq
Upwpwwnh dupq
Unwnwyyph dwpq
Upnithph dwpq
Duwyng dnph dwipq

O O O O O O

4. ﬂpnnhp Eu Qtp dwdthnpynipniuutph hhdtwljwt gppuyundwnutpp /htupwynp £
1-hg wyt h wuwnwupiwby/:

NMuundwdswlnipuwjhtt dwnwugnipjut dwuht ghnbkihputph dknpphpnid
SYju] mwpwswopowtht punpn)y wjwinujubh Lmpwntuwljutph hwdwnbu
Uwubwlgnipinis hwnpwwnnubpht b vhgngunnidubpht

Pumpjut gpynid hwiquinh juquuljbpuynid

Ujgtnipinit puykpukpht b pupEjudubpht

Unopju Jyuiphg Yupykjnt htwpwynpnipini

Un

O 0O 0O O O O O

5. Smphquh n’p wkuwlikph bp twppiinpnud /htwpunjng b 1-hg wdbh gunaujuowiy/:

Uplwéwght
NMuwwundwdywlnipughl
Eyn

Qninuljut

Quuwnpn
Unnnowpwbuyght
Nwuhy

Uwnpuuwght

Un

o 0O 0O O O O O O ©°

o

Sundthnpynipyuh juquulkpupdwi n’p dbh bp bwupinpnud:

udpuuyghtt tnnip

Uuhwwnwlwt winip /pug pontp 7-p hwpgp/
Bplnwut i

Ui

O O O O

7. MU oqimipyundp kp Juquulpynid adpulughi wmpbp:
Thunud Bl dwutwghwugdws tiniphunwljut pujEpnipmiutpht

Sudthnpynipiniup juquulbpynud B puyEputphu htn
8. Nppw’t dwdwbwlny bp Ukumud fudthnpynippui Zujuuinubnd:
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o Uklopju Swdthnpynipjut wnwtg ghokpuljugh
o 1-2 ghopuljugny
©  3-hgurnjt ghptpurljmgny

9. Ykgnipyulb Juyp /hmpuunmb, hmpuing/ pnpkjhu hspuin] kp juplnpoud
htwnlju) gnpéntiutpp /1-juplinp sk, 5-pwwn Jupunp E/:

Ownwjnipjniutiiph b uyywuwpuwt npuly

Zhghkuhy tnputph ywhywbnwd

Undtp

Utdunutgnipjub yuydwtkp

Zupdwpuybnnipnih

Stnunhpp

10. Swhwyywphnpnbjhu ubigh n'p opijntbkphg kp oquuimd /wnwbjugnijip 2
wuwnwupuwly/:

MrEunnpub

Zuguwnntli / fwpwpui
Unpdwpuwt

NMuwunny

Upwgq utitinh opjkljin

Utniunp Jpgunud B hud htwn
Un

O O O O O O O

11. Uupqbpnud fwbwuguphnpnbjhu husyhuh” vty bp bwupnpnd:

Onpdnid B vy mwpwswopowtht punpny wjwinulut fwywnbtuwljubp
Lwhuptinpnid b swtinp fwpwnbuwljubpny utigty

‘Lwpuptiinpnid Bd wpwg uintiyg

Ui

O O O O

12. Swhwyyuphnpympjui phpugpmy Ukl widh hwpdm] opwljut nppw’t gnidwp bp
dwppunid uitinh Ypu:

o Uhusl 1000
o 1000 - 2000
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2000 - 3000
3000 - 5000
5000 - 7000
7000 b wyby

O O O O

13. Utinh opjkjunnttip hwdwjutihu hnhz hughputiph tp hwiunhynd /wpwybjugnyup 2
wuwnwupuwly/:

Zht b ns hwpdwpwytwn Juhnyp

N3 dwpnip ubnuikp b uyuup

N3 pujupup (nruwynpnipinit b 9knnignid
Uquu mbnbph pugujuynipinii

Uhonphtwl b vwhdwbwthwl Swpmguily
Lywguwpwuubph hwjuuwithnwpuwlwbh Jhduy
Uyuwuwpldwt gudp npuly

Un

O O 0O 0O 0O O O O

14. bt swhnpnohstibpny kp wnwetnpmmu ubiingh opyljnn plunpkjhu /wpun]bjugnip
2 yuunwujuwby/:

Stnunhpp

Uwwnskh qubp
Swpwmguly
Uyuwuwpldwb npuly
Ushumwnwipuyhti dwdbp
Utinh npuy

Un

o O O O O O ©O

15. Bpplt iwpuny k| b 2bp hpudniiplbpp ubtnh opylnitphg oqunkyhu:

Ujn
0y
Un

16. ‘Upws dwpqlphg npnk 1 p fudthnpyly /hiupundnp t 1-hg unfbjh wunwuewl/:
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o Chpwlh dwupq

o Swyniph dmipq
o Lnnnt dwupq

17. Thpwlh dJwpq dwdthnppnipnit juquwltpybjhu bthulhnnq Ep Yuplnpnud
htwnlyw) qnpéntutipp: Ftwhwwntp 1-5 pujuyhtt hwmdwlwpgny /1-Juplnp sk, 5-own
Juplnp E/:

Zknunpnipnil / mknunhpp

Ownwynipjniutibinh wpdtp

Bnuwtwljuht wuydwtkp

Punipnil

Zmpuwingubph wpljuynipinil

Nuwwundwdrwlnipwihtt dunwhgnipini

Uphbuntbp b wpdbunibp

Uyjutinuljut junhwting

dudwigh Juypbkph wnjuynipjniu

Jupybwnwg quubp

Uwpgh dwtwsdudnipinil

Swiwywnphubph dwwngkhnipniu

Uphbunwjund qpnuwdupubp

18. Swynioh Uwpq Swithnpympmt Yuquulbpybjhu hispwin bp Juplnpnid
htwnlywy gnpénuttipp: Ftwhwnkp 1-5 pujuyhtt hwdwlwpgny /1-juplnp sk, 5-own
Juplinp £/:

Zipwynpnipinit / mbknunhpp

Ownwjnipjniutiiph wpdtp

Bnuwtwljuyht wuydwtukp

Punipnil

Zimputngubph wnljunipni

Nuwwundwdrwlnipwihtt dunwhgnipini

Uphbuntubp b wpdbunibp

UyJutinpuljut junhwting

dudwgh Juypbtph wnjuynipjni

Jupybwnwg nuukp

Uwpgh dwtwsdudnipiniu

Swwyunphubph dwwngkjhnipniu

Uphbunwjund gpnuwdupubp

19. Lonnt dwpq Sudthnpynipynih juquulbpyybihu hispuiny kp juplnpoud htanlyug
qopénuutipn: Fuwhwntp 1-5 pujuyht hwdwlunpgny /1-fuplinp sk, 5-pwwn juplinp £/:
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Zhpwynpnipnit / nknunhpp

Ownwynipjniutibinh wpdtp

Bnuwtwljuht wuydwbkp

Punipnil

Zmpuungubph wpljuynipinil

Nuundwdsuljnipwjht dunwtgnipnii

Uphbuntbp b wpdbunikp

Uyuinuljut junhwting

dudwigh Juypkph wnjuynipiniu

Jupybwnwg nuukp

Uwinpgh fmtwsywdnipinih

Swwywnphubph dwwngkihnipniu

Uphbunwjund qpnuwdupubp

20. Upbip wjt 5 mbkuwpdwt Juyptpp, npnup wyghty Ep Chpwyh dwpgnud:

21. Upbip wjt 5 mbuwmpdwt Juynptpp, npnup wyghky Ep Smynioh dwpgnud:

22. Uobip wjt 5 mbkuwpdwt Juynpbpp, npnup uyght) Ep Lonnt dwpgnud:

23. "ty Junwowplp Shpuljh dwpgnud fwdlthnpnmpintibph weun]k) htwwppphp
nupdubnt hwdwnp:

24. Bty Junwowpllp Sunioh dwpgnid &udthnpymipnibikpt weunk hnwppphp
nupdubknt hwdwnp:
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25. B’y junwowplp Lonpn dupgnid udthnpynipynihiibpt wpun]k) hknwppphp
nupdubknt hwdwnp:

:'*‘1 BUPNMUYUL UPNHRSNFLE 3USUUSULP 3UUUR
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